MTC 40484 UN 01 _____ Page 6195 33685 WARRANTY DEED WILLIAM D. RHODES and LINDA B. RHODES, husband and wife, Grantor(s) hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to: SCOTT M. WESTFALL, Grantee(s) and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns the following described real property, free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein in the County of KLAMATH and State of Oregon, to wit: SEE EXHIBIT A WHICH IS MADE A PART HEREOF BY THIS REFERENCE SUBJECT TO: all those items of record and those apparent upon the land, if any, as of the date of this deed and those shown below, if any: and the grantor will warrant and forever defend the said premises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomscever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances. THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST 28 PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930. 田 The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is \$ 111,000.00. 6 Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall be sent to Grantee at the following address: 10635 MCCORMICK ROAD, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601 - C/O Delivery Current -Dated this 28th day of Fillmary, 1997 Keno, OR Pelivery 97627 sellian O Roder VILLIAM D. RHODES inda B. Rhodes STATE OF Dregon ss. February 28 1997 COUNTY OF Klamath Personally appeared the above named William D. Rhodes and Linda B. Rhodes and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. USA LEGGET - WEATHERBY NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 049121 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 20, 1999 Beføre me/: MW Deyyst - Weatherly Notary Public for <u>Oregun</u> My commission expires <u>11/20/99</u>

(seal)

35'

ESCROW NO. MT40484-LW

Return to: SCOTT M. WESTFALL - C/O General Delivery 10635 MCCORMICK ROAD Keno, OR 97627 KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land situated in the E1/2 E1/2 SE1/4 of Section 36, Township 39 South, Range 7 East of the Willamette Meridian, and the W1/2 W1/2 SW1/4 of Section 31, Township 39 South, Range 8, East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin with Tru-Line Surveying plastic cap on the line common to said Sections 36 and 31 and being the Southeast corner of that tract of land described in Volume 120 page 451 of the Klamath County Deed Records, the Southwest corner of said Section 36, as marked by an iron axle, bears South 00 degrees 05' 00" West 660.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 05' 00" East, along said section line, 207.77 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with Tru-Line Surveying plastic cap, marking the South corner of that tract of land described in Volume 338 page 204 of said deed records; thence North 32 degrees 48' 24" East 477.85 feet to the Southeasterly corner of that tract of land described in Volume M68 page 532 of said deed records, a 1" iron pipe bears South 72 degrees 04' 50" East 0.26 feet; thence North 72 degrees 04' 50" West 271.36 feet to a 1" iron pin at the Southwesterly corner of said tract of land; thence South 00 degrees 05' 00" West 3.52 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with Tru-Line Surveying plastic cap marking the South 1/16 corner common to said Sections 36 and 31; thence continuing South 00 degrees 05' 00" West 12.08 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with Tru-Line Surveying plastic cap marking the Southheasterly corner of that tract of land described in Volume 27 page 294 of said deed records; thence North 57 degrees 30' West 22.48 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with Tru-Line Surveying plastic cap; thence West 21.02 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with Tru-Line Surveying plastic cap; thence East 40.00 feet to the point of beginning, with bearings based on recorded survey 1169.

AN EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY for the construction, maintenance and operation of an irrigation waterline and pump over and across the Southeasterly fifteen feet (15') of the following described lands in Klamath County, Oregon, to wit:

A tract of land in Lot 1, Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 39 South, Range 8 East of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the centerline of River Street and the Westerly boundary line of Brighton Avenue (Highway 66) in the town of Doten, (now Keno), Oregon, which point is marked with an iron pipe; thence North 57 degrees 08' West along the centerline of said River Street, projected, a distance of 1,194.6 feet; thence North 32 degrees 52' East 372.1 feet to the true point of beginning; thence continuing North 32 degrees 52' East 259.8 feet, more or less to the mean waterline of the Klamath River; thence North 40 degrees 24' West 179.7 feet along said mean waterline to the Easterly boundary of the tract of land described in Book 94 at page 36, Deed Records of Klamath County, Oregon; thence along the Easterly and Southerly boundaries of said parcel as follows: South 41 degrees 47' West 58.9 feet and North 50 degrees 05' West 321.1 feet to the Easterly boundary of the tract of land described in Volume 130 at page 412, Deed Records of Klamath County, Oregon; thence South 0 degrees 06' East along said boundary a distance of 434.0 feet; thence South 72 degrees 16' East 273.2 feet to the point of beginning.

TOGETHER WITH the right of ingress to and egress from said waterline and pump for the purpose aforesaid.

Filed for record at request of	Amerititle	the 28th	Jav
of February	A.D., 19 97 at 3:49	o'clock P. M., and duly recorded in Vol. M97	
	of Deeds	on Page 6195	
		Bernetha G. Letsch, County Clerk	
\$35.00	그는 영양은 물건이 물건을 가 많이 다.	by Kettlyn Kos	
		or produce produce	

STATE OF OREGON : COUNTY OF KLAMATH: ss.